LAY

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

642

APPROVED:

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows;

OCTOBER 14, 1994

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

ALBERT HACKNEY $ 90.00 SAME
MARIA C. SENNA AND

WILLIAM SENNA $195.00 SAME
NANCY SWIDER $ 90,00 SAME
JOYCE BARNES $ 90.00 SAME
A. SCOTT FRASER $ 90.00 SAME
GREGORY P. YEKHTIKIAN $ 90.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... e e,

1
NANCY Q¥RRIG, SUPERINTENDENT

EXRUFXBRE

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
ALBERT HACKNEY $ 90.00 SAME SAME
MARTA C. SENNA AND
WILLIAM SENNA $195.00 SAME SAME
NANCY SWIDER $ 90.00 SAME SAME
JOYCE BARNES $ 90.00 SAME SAME
. ER 0.00
"5 SCOTT FRAS $9 S AME SAME
GREGORY P. YEKHTIKIAN $ 90,00 SAME . SAME
In City Council, Approved,
Qaketiss (Y 19.3Y4
President - Mdyor™

Clerk



) 643 APPROVED: OCTOBER 14, 1994

Report of the Board of Park Commissionets Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
WESTELL Mo CARTHY. $.90.00 SAME
‘‘‘‘‘ LORESSA ROLLINS $ 90.00 . SAME
_SUZANNE M, SCOTT $ 90.00 SAME
_ELVIN Mcqoy $ 90.00 SAME
BARBARA BRYANT $ 90.00 | B SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

(NANCY DERRIGEYSUPERINTERDENT " ook

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
WESTELL McCARTHY $ 90.00 ” SAME SAME
LORESSA ROLLINS $ 90.00 SAME SAME
SUZANNE M. SCOTT $ 90.00 SAME SAME
ELVIN McCOY $ 90.00 SAME SAME
..... BARBARA BRYANT $ 90.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, Approved,
0CT 6. 199 N 1 adebs 1Y 19.394

,,,,, ottt Dk G Gar [/

President Mafor~

Clerk



644 APPROVED: OCTOBER 14, 1994

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and-care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
OLGA NABUTOVSKY $ 90.00 SAME
CURTIS & MARK BLACK $ 90.00 SAME
CHARLENE B. VELA $ 90,00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... AN aue AMNern

NANCY DERRIG() SUPERINTERDENT Trevene

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
OLGA NABUTOVSKY $ 90.00 SAME SAME
CURTIS & MARK BLACK $ 90.00 SAME SAME
CHARLENE B. VELA $ 90.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

Approved,

ey vl 14. 1934

Magor

President

Clerk



IN CITY COUNCIL

T0 COMMITTEE ON

S e Pl

/,

LERK

THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

Approves Passage of
The thin Resolution

AN ‘l,» AR

oGT | 41994

< a4 G

o a5




. 1% 645 APPROVED: OCTOBER 14, 1994

Report' of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
LEONA GRAHAM $ 90.00 SAME
_TEODORA L. GOMES $ 90.00 SAME
VICTOR H. WARNER AND
WIFE, NANCY M. WARNER $ 90.00 SAME
_ROQUE & ALBERTA VENTURA $ 90.00 SAME
JOSIE ROBINSON $ 90.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

MMUMW

NANCY DERRIG, SUPERINTﬁQDENT GRAXRER.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
LEONA GRAHAM $ 90.00 SAME SAME
TEODORA L. GOMES $ 90.00 SAME SAME
TYTETOR )L WARNER TAND .

WIFE, NANCY M. WARNER| $ 90.00 SAME SAME
ROQUE AND

ALBERTA VENTURA | $ 90.00 SAME SAME
JOSIE ROBINSON $ 90.00 SAME SAME

In City Caquneil, Approved,
) : 9 Q Qﬁt adosa A "\- 1 99\(
...................................................................... I L) sk @ (Z*;_Lai; }/
President * Wrayor

Clerk






. 646 APPROVED® OCTOBER 14, 1994

Repott of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

MEREDITH HARRELL $ 90.00 SAME
KOSTAS REVIS $ 90.00 SAME
ALBERT E. DUARTE $ 90.00 SAME
HARRIET VARELA $ 90.00 SAME
HAKOP AND YOUGABER | 777

KHOSROVIAN $ 90.00 SAME
ILA BRIDEN $300.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NANCY DERRIG, SUPERINTENDEN] EKREAGR,

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following. sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

MEREDITH. HARREL ..o 900000 L SAME SAME
KOSTAS REVIS $ 90.00 SAME SAME
ALBERT E. DUARTE $ 90.00 SAME SAME
HARRIET VARELA $ 90.00 SAME SAME
'HAKOP AND YOUGABER

KHOSROVIAN $ 90.00 SAME, SAME
ILA BRIDEN $300.00 SAME SAME

In _City Council, Approved,

Oad et L 19 9“‘

Dok @ Qe

Mafor




647 APPROVED: OCTOBER 14, 1994

Report of the Boatd of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

MARGARET HARMAIAN AND

ARMEN GARO $210.00 SAME

INEZ BARBER $ 90.00 SAME
LEON HARRISON $ 90.00 SAME
MASON POPE $ 90.00 SAME
JACQUELINE AMOS $ 90.00 SAME

INEZ M. PONA $ 90.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

? Q Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
MARGARET HARMALAN AND _
ARMEN GARO $210.00 SAME SAME
INEZ BARBER $ 90.00 SAME SAME
LEON HARRISON $ 90.00 SAME SAME
MASON POPE $ 90.00 SAME SAME
JACQUELINE AMOS $ 90.00 SAMF. SAME.
INEZ M. PONA # 90.00 SAME SAME
In -City Council, Approved,
OCT 6 1994 /j
; P 19 D Q)\ RO 1934
Pteszdent Mayor

| //W

Cleck



648 APPROVED: OCTOBER 14, 1994

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied buridal lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

PEARL 1. BARGAMIANW AND
CHARLES B. BARGAMIAN, JR. $360.00 SAME
CHARLES AND C." JAMES

VARTABEDIAN $210.00 SAME
REV. CARLTON R. SMITH ‘ $ 90.00 SAME
ANNE DEWARE AND

FREEMAN DEWARE. $210.00 SAME
JUAN R. AND GINA L.

CARTER-GRAY $ 90.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

- NANCY DERRIG, SUPERINTRNDENT dJ R,

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
PEERL 1. BARGCAMIAN AND
CHARLES B. BARGAMIAN JR. $360.,04 SAME ) SAME
CHARLES AND C. JAMES o
VARTABEDIAN $210.00¢ SAME SAME
REV. CARLTON R. SMITH $ 90.0( SAME SAME
ANNE DEWARE AND
FREEMAN DEWARE $210.0( SAME SAME
JUAN R. AND GINA L. i
CARTER-GRAY $ 90.0( SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,
1994
OCT 6134 B oYE VO 19.9Y

Clerk



649 APPROVED: OCTOBER 14, 1994

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground-

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
AMY MILES $90.00 SAME
BARBARA C. DODD $90.00 | SAME
ETHEL MC CULLOUGH $90.00 . SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park mer&
""""" NANCY DERRIG, SUPERINTHYDENT *~ () *ensoegmns

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
AMY MILES oo ..$90..00.. .. SAME, SAME
BARBARA C. DODD $90.00 SAME SAME
ETHEL MC CULLOUGH $90.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

Approved,
Y)Y ( ’)LL R )‘T Q— . Q)-L_,;_n_:__ A

M aym:




THE COMMITTEE ON - ‘ i
IN CITY COUNCIL FNANCE - OCT | 41994
SEP 15 1994 Arproves Passage of

FIRST READING

thin Resolution a

b N
e ‘&:&sazﬁ’%ﬁ_c&m%‘ .




